



to file counter to I.A. No.3.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, learned senior counsel appearing for the Shirdi Municipal Council submits that the Municipal Council is not a party to the consent decree and that the interim order granted by this Court is coming in the way of the Municipal Council taking action for road widening and removing of encroachments etc. in accordance with law.

We make it clear that the interim order of status quo that was granted is with reference to the Sansthan and the State Government. If the Municipal Council wants to take any action in accordance with law in connections with road widening or removal of encroachments, it is made clear that the interim order will not come in the way of such action being taken in accordance with law.

The respondents are permitted to file counter to the I.A. filed by the petitioners within four weeks.

List these matters in the last week of January 2011.

( Ravi P. Verma ) ( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master Court Master