

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6873/2014

(From the judgement and order dated 06/11/2012 in WP No. 8032/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

SAYYED RATANBHAI SAYEED (D)TH. LRS & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIRDI NAGAR PANCHAYAAT & ANR Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th March, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

â€œPursuant to orders passed by this Court on 28th February, 2014.

Additional documents have been filed by petitioners in SLP (C) No. 6873 of 2014 as well as Shirdi Nagar Panchayat regarding the sanctioned roads of 9 metres wide and 15 meters wide by the side of Garden No. 13A and Shopping Centre 13B respectively. We find from Annexure-2 filed by Nagar Panchayat that there is a control line of State High way as per Government Resolution passing through Garden 13A and Shopping Centre, 13B.

Learned counsel appearing for the Nagar Panchayat, therefore, submits that it is not possible to accommodate the petitioners/appellants by allotting the land in 13A or the land in 13B and the shops in the land 13A and 13B will have to be demolished.

Learned counsel appearing for the State will obtain instructions before the next date as to whether the shops located in the land in 13A and the land in 13B can be shifted to some other appropriate place around or near the temple. The State Government may consider the land in Site No. 10 proposed by the petitioners/appellants for rehabilitation of the shops.

Considering the urgency of the matter, we request the State Government to take a decision within two weeks and communicate the same through their counsel to this Court.

These matters be listed on 25th March, 2014 along with counter affidavit. Status quo shall continue to operate in the meanwhile.â€

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Counter Affidavit has not been filed in the matter above-mentioned so far.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the State of Maharashtra has filed Affidavit and the same has been circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 24th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR