

LISTED ON : 28.07.2015
BEFORE COURT NO.: 09
ITEM NO.: 09

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 6873 & 6874 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3 And 5-6

(Application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translations in SLP(C) No. 6873 of 2014)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 7

(Application for substitution along with condonation of delay to bring on record Lrs. of deceased petitioner in SLP No. 6873 of 2014 respectively)

SAYYED RATANBHAI SAYEED (D) TH. LRS. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

SHIRDI NAGAR PANCHAYAAT & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th February, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

List these matters on 7th March, 2014. By that time learned counsel for the parties will file additional documents to show that there are or there are no sanctioned roads of 9 Metres wide and 15 Metres wide by the side of Garden 13A and Shopping Centre 13B respectively.

In the meanwhile, there will be status quo with regard to demolition of any of the shops."

Thereafter, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th March, 2014, when the Court passed certain directions(copy of the order already included in the paper books.)

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two common respondents in both the SLPs. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate but counter affidavit has not filed. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back

from respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner and counsel for the respondent has filed additional documents with an application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translations in SLP (C) No. 6873 of 2014 and the same are already included in the paper books

It is further submitted that counsel for the State of Maharashtra has filed affidavit and the same is already included in the paper books.

Thereafter, lastly the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"List these matters on 2nd September, 2014
for final disposal"**

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate

Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK